
No. 09-837

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAYO FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH;
MAYO CLINIC; AND THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF MINNESOTA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LOYOLA UNIVERSITY MEDICAL
CENTER**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CHARLES E. REITER, III Senior Vice President & General Counsel	STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD <i>COUNSEL OF RECORD</i> Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP
JILL M. RAPPIS Assistant Vice President & Deputy General Counsel	875 15th Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 551-1700 stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com
Loyola University Medical Center 2160 South First Avenue Maywood, IL 60153 (708) 216-4220	(Other attorneys are listed on the inside cover page)

NANCY IREDALE
STEPHEN TURANCHIK
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky
& Walker LLP
515 South Flower Street
25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Loyola University Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Aspiring Physicians Sacrifice Nearly A Decade Of Their Lives To Medical Education	8
II. The Medical Resident’s Employment Is Intrinsic To The Resident’s Education.....	9
A. The Essence Of Medical Residency Education Is The Direct, Supervised Patient Care That The Resident Provides	10
B. Postgraduate Medical Education Is Necessary For Both State Licensing And Federal Medicare Practice	14
C. The IRS’s 40-Hour Rule Leads To Arbitrary Distinctions	15
D. The Jesuit Mission Underscores The Arbitrariness Of The IRS’s Stance	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Minnesota v. Apfel,</i> 151 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research, et al.,</i> 282 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Minn. 2003).....	5
 STATUTES	
225 ILCS 60/11(A).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 3101, 3111.....	2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
69 Fed. Reg. 76,404 (Dec. 21, 2004)	5
ACGME Common Program Requirements, <i>available at</i> http://acgme-2010standards.org/pdf/Proposed_Standards.pdf	10, 11, 12
ACGME Common Program Requirements, effective July 1, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.acgme.org/acWebsite/dutyhours/dh_dutyhourscommonpr07012007.pdf	12
ACGME Data Resource Book Academic Year 2008 – 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.acgme.org/acWebsite/dataBook/2008-2009_ACGME_Data_Resource_Book.pdf	14, 15
AMA-Medical Student Debt, <i>available at</i> http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/member-groups-sections/medical-student-section/advocacy-policy/medical-student-debt.shtml	8, 9
American Association of Medical Colleges, <i>Survey of Resident/Fellow Stipends and Benefits 2009</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.aamc.org/data/stipend/2009_stipendreport.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Center for Workforce Studies, American Association of Medical Colleges, <i>The Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand: Projections Through 2025</i> (Nov. 2008), available at http://services.aamc.org/publications/showfile.cfm?file=version122.pdf	9
CMS Form 855, available at http://www.cms.gov/cmsforms/cmsforms/itemdetail.asp?itemid=CMS019477	15
Federation of State Medical Boards, <i>State Requirements for Initial Medical Licensure</i> , (July 2010), available at http://www.fsmb.org/usmle_eliinitial.html ..	14, 15
<i>Jesuit Health Sciences and the Promotion of Social Justice</i> (Jos V.M. Welie and J. Kissell, eds., 2005)	17
John W. O'Malley, <i>The First Jesuits</i> (1993).....	16
Jos V.M. Welie, <i>Ignatius of Loyola on Medical Education Or: Should Today's Jesuits Continue to Run Health Sciences Schools?</i> <i>Early Science and Medicine</i> , Vol. 8, No. 1 25-43 (2003)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Loyola University Health System – Mission & Ministry, <i>available at</i> http://www.luhs.org/depts/ministry/education.htm	17
LUMC Mission Statement, <i>available at</i> http://www.loyolamedicine.org/Learn_About_Us/Mission_Brand/index.cfm	1, 2
Robert J. Araujo, <i>Legal Education and Jesuit Universities: Mission and Ministry of the Society of Jesus</i> , 37 Loy. L. Rev. 245 (1991-1992).....	16
Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(c) (2004)	4, 5
Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(d)(3)	<i>passim</i>
